
 
 

 

 
 

Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 25th January, 2024 
Time: 12.00 pm 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 

Councillor Alex Beaumont 
Councillor Deborah Collins 
Councillor Oli Henman 
Councillor Saskia Heijltjes 
Councillor Joanna Wright 
Co-opted members non-voting: Mary LaTrobe-Bateman and Bryan Johnson 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corrina Haskins
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394357
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 

 

NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at 
[...]

 

at 12.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Democratic Services Officer will draw attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the Agenda. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 
(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business accepted since the agenda was 
prepared under the Access to Information provisions. 

 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 

QUESTIONS  
 
7.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 24 NOVEMBER 2023 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
8.   ALICE PARK PUBLIC CONVENIENCES (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
9.   REVIEW OF PARKS AND GREENSPACES SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS FOR 

ALICE PARK (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
10.   ALICE PARK TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023 (Pages 33 - 48) 
 
11.   ALICE PARK TRUST – 2023/24 FINANCIAL UPDATE – QUARTER 3 (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
12.   ALICE PARK TRUST - FUTURE FINANCIAL INDEPENDENCE (Pages 51 - 54) 
 



 

 

13.   REQUESTS TO USE ALICE PARK  

 To update the Sub-Committee on requests to use Alice Park. 
 
14.   ALICE PARK PLAY AREA PROJECT UPDATE  

 To update the Sub-Committee on the Alice Park Play Area Project. 
 
15.   PARKING/BLUE BADGE PARKING  

 To discuss parking/blue badge parking at Alice Park. 
 
16.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 To agree a date for the next meeting. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer for this meeting is Corrina Haskins who can be contacted on  
01225 394357. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath and North East 
Somerset Council 

 

 

 
1 

 

 
ALICE PARK TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 24th November, 2023, 11.30 am 

 
Councillor Alex Beaumont - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Councillor Deborah Collins - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Councillor Oli Henman - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Councillor Saskia Heijltjes - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Councillor Joanna Wright - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Mary LaTrobe-Bateman - Co-opted Member 
Bryan Johnson - Co-opted Member 

  
  
29   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, including new co-opted member, 

Bryan Johnson.  
  
30   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 

procedure.  
  
31   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION 
  
 There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.  The Chair asked that thanks 

and best wishes be passed on to Shaine Lewis, Legal Officer on his retirement from 
the Council.  

  
32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
33   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There were no urgent items.  
  
34   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 

QUESTIONS 
  
 There were no items from the public.  
  
35   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
 RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chair.   
  
36   ALICE PARK TREESCAPE TRAIL 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

 

  
 The Chair reported that she had been approached by Bath Urban Treesc
[...]
a) with further details to be agreed in consultation with the 
Council’s events team.    

  
39   ALICE PARK PLAY AREA PROJECT - UPDATE 
  
 The Head of Parks and Green Spaces introduced the report which recommended a 

way forward on progressing with the Alice Park play area project.   
 
The following comments were raised: 

1. The Chair reported that in early 2022 Alice Park Trust had undertaken a 
consultation process resulting in 300 responses and she did not see any 
value in undertaking a further consultation as recommended within the 
report.   

2. Members expressed concern about the length of time it would take to 
apply for CIL funding with no guarantee that it would be successful.   

3. It was suggested that it would be preferable to bid for CIL funding whilst at 
the same time identifying funds from another source, such as a corporate 
sponsor to pay for the sketch design (approximately £5k) in order to move 
the project forward.   

4. It was noted that Alice Park Trust did not need to follow the Council’s 
procurement process. 

  
Following the comments raised, the Head of Parks and Green Spaces undertook to 
put together a one-page brief and speak to architects about the project on the basis 
that the consultation process had already been undertaken. 
 
Bryan Johnson undertook to lead on submitting the CIL application on behalf of Alice 
Park Trust. 
 

Page 9



 

 
4 

 

The Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee would meet informally once a month as the 
Alice Park Play Area Group with a view to moving the project forward.  

  
40   ALICE PARK COMMUNITY GARDEN LEASE UPDATE 
  
 The Director of Place Management introduced the report which had been requested 

by the previous Chair of the Sub-Committee to formalise the position of the Alice 
Park Community Garden (APCG). 
 
The Chair challenged some of the detail of the report in relation to the APCG 
volunteers as they had contacted her to advise that the wording did not accurately 
reflect their vie
[...]


 

 
It was agreed that these detailed questions be taken back to Council officers with 
a view to reporting back to the next meeting and that further discussion on the 
item be deferred until that date. 
 
RESOLVED that a decision be deferred pending further information.  

  
42   REQUEST TO HOLD A CORPORATE EVENT IN ALICE PARK 
  
 JW reported that L&C Mortgages Ltd had approached the Trust about holding a 

corporate event in Alice Park on Thursday 6 June 2024.  The Sub-Committee noted 
that the company would need to apply according to the new process for events, but 
a decision was required on whether the proposed event was acceptable in principle. 
 
The following comments were raised by members: 

1. As this was a corporate event taking up an area of the park, there was a 
community disbenefit.  In view of this, it would be appropriate to charge more 
than the standard fee for this event, £1,000 a day for the three-day period 
when the public use of the park would be impacted.   

2. It would also be appropriate to ask the company to contribute to Bath Area 
Play Project, a charity which used the park to organise play events for 
children during the summer holiday. 

3. A proportion of the money from the event should be used towards 
redeveloping the children’s play area (not 100% as this was too restrictive in 
view of the Trust’s financial position). 

4. It was noted that the company proposed to increase consultation with local 
residents, and this was welcomed in view of concerns expressed by some 
local residents following the event held in June 2023.   

5. A bond should be requested to insure against any damage to the park. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Joanna Wright and Cllr Deborah Collins go back to the 
organiser with the views raised by Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee.    

  
43   PARKING/BLUE BADGE PARKING AT ALICE PARK 
  
 In view of time restraints, it was agreed that this item would be deferred to the next 

meeting.  
  
44   ALICE PARK TRUST - OPTIONS FOR FUTURE FINANCIAL INDEPENDENCE 
  
 In view of time restraints, it was agreed that this item would be deferred to the next 

meeting.  
  
45   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  
 Climate Emergency 

Cllr Deborah Collins suggested that the Trust consider what could be done in Alice 
Park to address the climate emergency.  Keith Rowe, Parks Manager, undertook to 
report back on best practice. 
 
Memorial Bench for Nick Allen 
The Chair confirmed that a memorial bench for Nick Allen had now been installed in 

Page 11



 

 
6 

 

Alice Park at the cost of £440 which was funded by donations. 
 
Painting of Alice Park Notice Boards 
The Sub-Committee thanked Mary LaTrobe-Bateman for painting the notice boards. 
 
School Participation 
The Chair suggested working with the two local schools, St Mark’s and St Saviour’s 
so that young people could have a voice on the Sub-Committee. 
 
Craig Rogers Fun Fair 
The Chair advised that she had been contacted by Craig Rogers Fun Fair to request 
a reduction in the price previously agreed to attend Park in the Dark as there had 
been a poor turnout due to bad weather.   
 
Members did not agree to this request. 
 
RESOLVED that Craig Rogers Fun Fair be asked to fulfil the charge of £556 which 
had been agreed in advance by all parties.     

  
46   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  
 It was agreed that a date be identified before the end of January avoiding Mondays-

Wednesdays. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm  
 

Chair  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee 

 
MEETING 25 Jan 2023 

  

TITLE: Alice Park Public Conveniences  

WARD: Lambridge 

AN OPEN ITEM CONTAINING AN EXEMPT APPENDIX 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Example Contract Repayment Fee calculation (exempt pursuant to 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) - information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person). 
 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report seeks to set out the contractual arrangements currently in place for the 
provision of public conveniences at Alice Park.  

1.2 This information was previously provided in 2019 for review and has therefore been 
updated to reflect current cost implications for subsequent review.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 The Committee is asked to; 

2.1 Consider two options for the future provision of the public conveniences in Alice 
Park 

(1) Continue as now, with services provided as part of the wider contract the 
Council holds with Healthmatic until 2029.  

(2) To allow the Council to buy them out of the existing contractor and allow Alice 
Park Trust to appoint a new operator to clean and maintain the facilities.   

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 The public conveniences in Alice Park are currently incorporated into the Council’s 
Provision and Investment of a Public Convenience Service Contract with 
Healthmatic. This contract is managed by the Council’s Environmental Services 
team.    

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Printed on recycled paper 

3.2 The contract commenced on 6th January 2014 and is set to run until 5 January 
2029, with a potential 5 year extension.  

3.3 As part of the contract, significant investment to modernise the facilities was 
undertaken. The capital costs associated with the works undertaken at Alice Park is 
incorporated into the monthly maintenance and servicing charge made by the 
contractor. The repayment costs for the works are therefore being written off over 
the term of the contract.  

3.4 This report intends to set out options for consideration by Alice Park Trust on the 
operation of the facilities from April 2024.  

 Annual Charge 

3.5 A breakdown of the annual net contract cost attributed to Alice Park for Year 10 of 
the contract is set out in appendix 1.   

3.6 The rate is adjusted in line with annual CPI inflation rates (capped at 2%) eve
[...]
 Council's decision making risk management guidance. 

6.2 The current arrangements allow for continued upkeep and maintenance by the 
Contractor to ensure the facilities are fit for purpose for the remaining term of the 
contract. These are unknown costs to the Council as this risk currently sits with the 
contractor.  

7 CLIMATE CHANGE 

Page 15



Printed on recycled paper 

7.1 This report is being provided for information only about Alice Park Trust options for 
the future provision of public conveniences, and therefore does not include any 
decisions that have a direct impact on Climate Change.  

8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

8.1 None 

9 CONSULTATION 

9.1 Those consulted in preparing this report include officers in Property, Legal, Parks 
and Finance teams.   

9.2 The Council's Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Corporate Director have 
had the opportunity to input to this report. 

 

Contact person   

Background 
papers 

 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 25 January 2024 

TITLE: Review of Parks and Greenspaces Service Level Agreements for Alice 
Park 

WARD: Lambridge 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Parks and Greenspaces SLA 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 To review the Service Level Agreement (SLA) for Parks & Green Spaces with 
the Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee (the Sub-Committee), which was first written 
in 2016/17.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 

Alice Park Sub-Committee is asked to; 

2.1 Note and agree the review of the Service Level Agreement set out at Appendix 1 

2.2 Agree a single point of contact into the Council for reporting of issues and/or 
works required with the Park. 

2.3 Agree a maintenance and repair scope, as set out in the SLA and note 
inflationary rises in line with other Council-owned parks and based on the annual 
budget setting process. 

2.4 Agree process for major improvement works and identifying funding. 

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 Both the Council’s financial position and the Alice Park Trust financial position 
necessitate a review of the SLA, which was written in 2016/17. 

3.2 Historically, the Council has not shown the full costs of providing services to 
Alice Park Trust (the Trust). A review of all services provided to the Trust from 
the Council will enable the Trust to make informed decisions with regards to both 
expenditure incurred and income generated. The long-term aim of the Trust is to 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 

become financially self-sustaining, through income from events, S106, 
fundraising and grants. 

3.3 The revised SLA accurately shows the costs associated with delivering the 
service to Alice Park, and is in line with the costs for Council parks/green spaces. 

3.4 In order to manage the process for agreeing works and maintain an audit trail 
and provide timely updates to the Trust, the proposal is to agree a single point of 
contact into the Council, as outlined below: 

1. Request submitted through Parks & Greenspaces mailbox  
2. Parks & Greenspaces will assign to appropriate Officer in Parks  
3. Officer determine the following: 

a. H&S risk – action taken as soon as possible to address, and if deemed 
a Corporate Landlord property repair the officer will log the issue with 
the Property Helpdesk.  If outside SLA, the Trust to be invoiced 
retrospectively 

b. Works order issued, in line with SLA’s or Property Team instructions and 
the Trust informed when works will be programmed 

c. Request not part of the SLA 
i. The relevant Council Officer will provide the Trust with costs {via 

submission to the Sub-Committee i.e.. A form
[...]
 

 

2024/25 SLA Fee for Play Inspection & Remedial Works: £2,591 + £3654 for play sand replacement (needs replacing from April 2024) 

Every 3 years the play sand will need replacing, so current estimate of the cost every 3rd year would be the additional £3654 (subject to price increase). 

This will begin from 2024/25 with the next replacement of sand happening 2027/28. 

    

 

P
age 31



Service Level Agreement (SLA) – Between Alice Park Trust and Parks & Greenspaces Team 
Summary Covering Ground Maintenance; Trees; and Play 

09th January 2024 

 

 

 

 TOTAL Ground Maintenance; Trees; and Play SLA: 

 

2024/25 Budget Cost:  £27,083 

 

POA costs may vary [+ or -] depending on pay awards; structural/ re-organisational 

changes within the Council; or excessive inflationary pressures. Annual SLA inflationary 

increases will be communicated to the Trust in advance and will be influenced by the 

factors influencing the cost of service delivery mentioned above. 

 

P
age 32



Printed on recycled paper 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER:  

Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee 

MEETING/
DECISION 
DATE:  

25th January 2024 

TITLE: 
Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee – Annual Report for the year ending 
31st March 2023  

WARD: Lambridge 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

1. Statement of Accounts to 31st March 2023 (Receipts and Payments account) 

2. Trustees’ Annual Report to 31st March 2023 

3. Draft Independent Examiners Review 

4. Charity Commission Reporting – Extract of Accounting Requirements 

 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 To agree the Statement of Accounts for Alice Park Trust for year ending 31st 
March 2023. (Appendix 1) 

1.2 To agree the Annual Report for Alice Park Trust for year ending 31st March 2023. 
(Appendix 2) 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Agree and sign the financial statements of Alice Park Trust for year ending 31st 
March 2023 and their submission to the Charity Commission. 

2.2 Agree 
[...]
le that they would 
seek to lower the grant value over time. The long-term ambition of the Trust has 
always been to become more financially sustainable, and should it be the case 
the grant value reduces over time, it again provides a medium to long term 
framework for the Trust to plan ahead. 

3.9 Should the recommendation be accepted, and a grant offer is agreed with 
B&NES, any subsequent operating deficit would need to be funded from any 
available reserves. Should no reserves exist, or reserve balances be 
insufficient to meet the deficit, the Trust would need to formally request further 
financial support from the Council to the Council’s S151 Officer. 

3.10 Furthermore, should the Trust wish to increase the grant in future years it would 
again be expected request this formally from B&NES in a timeframe consistent 
with the Council’s budget setting process so it can be considered as part of its 
formal budget proposals. 

4 BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET OFFICER TIME 

4.1 To date B&NES Council officer time has been provided to the Trust through 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs), and in some cases officer time has been 
provided to the Trust free of charge. 

4.2 Existing SLAs are being reviewed and will be presented to the Sub-Committee 
in separate reports. 

4.3 It is important for the Alice Park Trust accounts to show a true and fair reflection 
of its expenditure and income. With regards to officer time that has to date been 
provided free of charge, should officer time increase materially beyond the 
historic baseline level then it would be appropriate that the Trust incurs a 

Page 52



Printed on recycled paper 

charge for this time so that the accounts show any material increase in officer 
time and effort contributing to Trust activities when compared to prior years. 

4.4 The baseline for staff time provided annually to the Trust has been broadly as 
follows: 

• Lead Officer support – to be the Senior Responsible Officer for liaison 
with the Alice Park Sub Committee on behalf of the Council. 

• Democratic Services Support – to administer meetings of the Alice Park 
Sub-Committee. 

• Legal support – to ensure the Alice Park Trust sub-committee acts in 
compliance with the LGA 72 and charitable guidance. 

• Finance support – to provide periodic updates on financial performance, 
provide a mechanism for the Trust to receive income, coordinate the 
independent examination of the Trust’s annual accounts, and 
subsequently submit the accounts to the Charity Commission. 

• Parks support – to advise on and cost any additional requests for 
specific park expenditure. 

4.5 It is recommended that the Trust pay for any additional B&NES Council officer 
time over and above the baseline outlined above. A schedule of hourly charges 
can be provided to a subsequent Sub-Committee meeting to support decision-
making. 

5  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 Leave the situation as is – this option is not supported as it prevents the Alice Park 
Trust from making longer term funding decisions by having a lack of clear budget 
availability.  

 

Contact person  Paul Webb, Senior Finance Manager 

paul_webb@bathnes.gov.uk 

Chris Major, Director of Place Management 

chris_major@bathnes.gov.uk 

Background papers 
 
None 
 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative format 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 24 NOVEMBER 2023
	8 ALICE PARK PUBLIC CONVENIENCES
	Appendix 1 EXEMPT - Alice Park Toilets

	9 Review of Parks and Greenspaces Service Level Agreements for Alice Park
	Appendix 1 - Parks and Greenspace SLA January 2024

	10 ALICE PARK TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023
	Appendix 1 - APT 22-23 Final Accounts
	Appendix 2 - Trustee Annual Report 01-Apr-22 to 31-Mar-23
	Appendix 3 - Independent Examination Report 2022-23
	Appendix 4 - Extract of Accounting Requirements to be made by Trustees

	11 Alice Park Trust – 2023/24 

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East 
Somerset Council 

 

 

 
1 

 

 
ALICE PARK TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday, 25th January, 2024, 12.00 pm 

 
Councillor Deborah Collins - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Councillor Oli Henman - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Councillor Saskia Heijltjes - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Councillor Joanna Wright - Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Mary LaTrobe-Bateman - Co-opted Member 
Bryan Johnson - Co-opted Member 

  
  
47   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and members and officers introduced 

themselves.  
  
48   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 

Procedure.  
  
49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION 
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Alex Beaumont.  
  
50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
51   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There was no urgent business.  
  
52   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 

QUESTIONS 
  
 There were no items from the public.  
  
53   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 24 NOVEMBER 2023 
  
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2024 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
54   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  
 The Sub-Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 

served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of 



 

 
2 

 

Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVED that the public 
shall be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business and the 
reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, as amended.  

  
55   ALICE PARK PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 
  
 It was noted that this item had been deferred from the previous meeting pending 

further information and specialist officers were present to answer specific questions 
relating to the contract which was detailed in the confidential appendix 1. 
 
The Waste Strategy and Project Delivery Manager confirmed that the Council had 
alternative options outside of the contract to remove any graffiti that was offensive.  
She advised the Sub-Committee to advise members of the public raising concerns 
about the state of the toilets to alert the Council by contacting the number on the 
door of the toilets or via the Council Connect service. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that continuing with the current contract was the only 
feasible option, but that the maintenance of the toilets continue to be monitored by 
the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that 

(1) the continuation of services provided as part of the wider contract the Council 
holds with Healthmatic until 2029 be agreed. 

(2) the ongoing maintenance of the public conveniences be monitored by the 
Sub-Committee.  

  
56   RE ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC 
  
 RESOLVED that the public be readmitted for the remaining items of business.  
  
57   REVIEW OF PARKS AND GREENSPACES SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 

FOR ALICE PARK 
  
 The Head of Service – City and Town Centre Management introduced the report and 

confirmed that the Service Level Agreements had been reviewed and the appendix 
set out the full cost of services.  She confirmed that last review had been undertaken 
in 2016/17.  She recommended that the Sub-Committee use a single point of contact 
to report any issues, the Parks and Greenspaces mailbox so that the process could 
be managed and coordinated.   
 
In response to a question about how the sand replacement would be managed going 
forward, the Parks and Greenspaces Manager recommended that this be continued 
until the arrangements for replacing equipment were imminent as the process 
protected the existing play equipment. 
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed: 
   
1. There were no quality metrics, but this could be considered in the future. 
2. This information was specific for the Alice Park Service Level Agreements, it was 

not required for other parks as they were Council owned. 



 

 
3 

 

3. There was no uplift in the charges to the Trust. 
4. There was assurance from the Finance Team that the numbers were accurate 

and reflected the costs to the Council of undertaking the work.   
5. In relation to comments raised about leaf collection and a crossover between 

works in Alice Parks and street cleansing works on the highway, the Parks and 
Greenspaces Manager undertook to look into this in more detail. 

6. The percentage increase from the previous year was mainly due to the triannual 
sand replacement which was due in 24/25.    

 
RESOLVED that -  
(1) the review of the Service Level Agreement set out at Appendix 1 be agreed. 
(2) the Parks and Greenspaces mailbox be agreed as a single point of contact into 

the Council for reporting of issues and/or works required. 
(3) a maintenance and repair scope as set out in the SLA be agreed and inflationary 

rises in line with other Council-owned parks and based on the annual budget 
setting process be noted. 

(4) requests for any major improvement works be discussed at the Sub-Committee 
and funding streams be identified for each stage of the process.  

  
58   ALICE PARK TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023 
  
 The Council’s Senior Finance Officer advised the Sub-Committee of the requirement 

to upload the annual report to the Charity Commission website 10 months after the 
end of the financial year and so in the case of 2022-2023, this would need to be 
submitted by the end of January 2024.  He confirmed that the accounts had been 
independently examined by One West.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) the financial statements of Alice Park Trust for year ending 31 March 2023 be 

agreed, signed and submitted to the Charity Commission. 
(2) the annual report for Alice Park Trust year ending 31 March 2023 be agreed, 

signed and submitted to the Charity Commission.  
  
59   ALICE PARK TRUST – 2023/24 FINANCIAL UPDATE – QUARTER 3 
  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report giving a financial update as at Quarter 3.   

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

  
60   ALICE PARK TRUST - FUTURE FINANCIAL INDEPENDENCE 
  
 The Senior Finance Officer introduced the report which considered a proposal to 

change the current funding arrangement of the Trust with the aim of achieving the 
long-term ambition of being financially independent.  The Sub-Committee noted that 
there were limited opportunities for income generation and that the current 
arrangement whereby Bath and North East Somerset Council funded the Trust’s 
deficit inhibited the Sub-Committee in taking decisions as there was no budget 
envelope.  He also stated that, in terms of accounting, it was important to consider 
the support of Council Officers to show a true and fair reflection of its expenditure 
and income and where this support exceeded a baseline, it would be appropriate for 
the Trust to incur a charge.   



 

 
4 

 

 
The Chair asked if consideration should also be given to the work undertaken by 
Members on a voluntary basis, e.g., the work on organising the consultation in 
relation to the play area.  The Senior Finance Officer advised that, in accountancy 
terms there was a distinction between volunteer time and officer time and if volunteer 
time was also included, this would change accountancy requirements to a more 
complex system of accounting. 

 
The Sub-Committee raised the following comments: 
 
7. There was no guarantee that the Trust would receive an ongoing grant from the 

Council or that the level of grant would not decrease in future years. 
8. “Grant” was a misleading term as the money would in effect be an allocation for 

the maintenance of Alice Park from the Council’s budget.  
9. More information was needed on the level of risk for the Trust before a decision 

could be taken. 
10. Further detail was required on the charges for officer time before a decision could 

be made on whether the Trust would pay for additional time over and above the 
baseline.   

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and decisions on the issues of seeking grant 
funding from Bath and North East Somerset Council and chargeable officer time be 
deferred pending further information.  

  
61   REQUESTS TO USE ALICE PARK 
  
 The Sub-Committee considered the following requests to use Alice Park.  It was 

noted that the Trust could agree the events and take on liability or refer to the 
Council’s events team to assess the event. 

 
1. Julian House Big Sleep Out.  The Sub-Committee had received a request to 

run this event in Alice Park on the night of Friday 1 March and this had been 
agreed in principle via email as it was a charitable event that had taken place 
in the park on an annual basis over the last few years.  For these reasons it 
was agreed that it would not need to be submitted to the Council’s Events 
Team. 

2. Alice Park Café Fun Run Fundraiser on Saturday 4 May.  The Sub-Committee 
was supportive of the request but agreed it should be submitted to the 
Council’s Events Team in view of the health and safety implications and it was 
noted there would be a £95 administrative fee for this service chargeable to 
the applicant. 

3. Rogers Funfair.  A request had been received to use the park on the weekend 
of Saturday 4/ Sunday 5 and Monday 6 May and to pay the daily rate of £556 
for the three days.  The Sub-Committee agreed it was important to be 
consistent and charge the daily rate for each of the days and also that it would 
not be appropriate to have the funfair on the Saturday due to the proposed 
fun run.  The Chair undertook to respond accordingly. 

4. Police bike marking.  The Chair reported that she had agreed to a request 
from the police to undertake bike marking at the park during the forthcoming 
weekend.  Following a request from the Sub-Committee she undertook to also 
invite the police to attend the Larkhall Festival weekend (4/5/6 May) for a 
further bike marking event. 



 

 
5 

 

5. L&C Corporate Event.  The Chair updated that L&C had agreed the charge of 
£1k per day to hold a corporate event in June along with sponsoring some 
events organised by Bath Area Play and she and Cllr Deborah Collins would 
be meeting with the company to discuss the details.    

  
62   ALICE PARK PLAY AREA PROJECT UPDATE 
  
 The Chair updated that the Sub-Committee was meeting informally on a monthly 

basis with a view to taking the project forward.  She confirmed that the latest meeting 
had discussed working with a company involved in the original design work.  It was 
agreed that Bryan Johnson and the Chair would meet with the company to discuss 
next steps including costs.    

  
63   PARKING/BLUE BADGE PARKING 
  
 The Chair suggested that the issue of parking at Alice Park be a subject for 

discussion at a future meeting.  
  
64   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  
 The Chair gave an update on progress since the previous meeting: 

 
1. Bath Urban Treescape 

The Chair and Mary LaTrobe Bateman had met with Fiona Bell with a view to 
taking the project forward. 
 

2. Additional Tree Planting 
The Chair had met with the Council’s Trees and Woodland Manager to confirm 
plans for using the Lambridge Councillor Empowerment Fund to plant additional 
trees within Alice Park.   
 

3. Contacting schools about participation 
The Chair had been in contact with local schools about young people 
participating in future meetings.  

  
65   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  
 RESOLVED that the next meeting be held on Thursday 18 April 2024 at 12 noon. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.46 pm  
 

Chair  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


